
A.321t,g MMW e 

Decision No. 45734 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALlFOP.NIA 

In the Matter of the Applicati10n of 
A. J. Cain~ doing business as The 
Utilities Company of Novato~ Cali­
!or.nia~ for an order authorizing 
him. to place on his 'books the 
historical reproduction cost minus 
depreciation reserve as reflected in 
a study thereof made as of Decembe:­
.3l~ 1949 .. 
--~-""----~ ____ ... ___ ....,.a ...... 

) 

. 
) 
: 

Martin McDonough, for applicant. 

o:t.lRIQ.N 

Applic~tion 
No. 32168 

A. J. Cain~ applicant herein, is an individual operating a 

telephone system in Novato~ Marin Co'.mty, under the name of The 
Utilities Company of Novato. In this appl1cation~ he asks the Com­

mission to enter its order authorizing him to record on his books of' 

account estimated historical rep:'oduction costs of his propcTties. 

and related reserves for depreciation and amortization as show.n in 

Exhibi t B on file in the procecding~ in lieu of the balances appear­

ing in these accounts as shown in his 1949 annual report. 

Applicant reports that in 1949 an investigation of his 

accoun t:l .. ng records by members of the Commission's staff reve:lled 

certain inaccuracies in the recorded balances for telephone plant 

and certain defects in the accounting procedure tilen followed. 

Because or these conditions, he ~~ployed R. L. Davis~ a consulting 

engineer, to prepare ::mappraico.l of his properties on an historical 

reproduction cost basis and an estimate o! the deprec1~tion accrued 

thereon, both as of" December 31, 1949. The engineer's repo::-t is on 

-1 



A. 32168' MMW e 

file in this proceeding as EXhibit B. A comp~rison of his con­

clusions with the then book figures is ~s follows: 

Telephone plcnt 
Reserves for depreciation 

Net telephone plant 

Book R. L. Davis Excess of 
Figures Appraisal Apnr~isal 

$125,085.21 $125,493.45 $ 408.24 
41,716.79 25,032.37 (16,684.42) 

i.S~,368.42 $100,461.08 $ 17,092.66 

The reserves of $25~032.37 calculated by Mr. DaViS in­

clude 0 reserve for ~ortization of franChise cost in the amount of 

$46.00. 

In addition to items comprising the telephone plant, Mr. 

Do.vls p::'iced out the inventory of material a.,'1.d sc.pplics at $13,096.36 

o.nd segregated this figure intl~ :~7,,244.96 representing material ~d: 

supplie:~ held for construction and maintenance, end $5,,851.40 

representing items for which t.."lc company has no further u so 3nd 

which aJ~e held. for salvage or disposal. 

There is in the reco'rd in this proceeding a report prc­

pared b~r ~ member 0 f the Co~ssion T s staff. In this report infor­

mation is presented explaining differences between recorded balances 
• 

end those contained in the apprais:;.l. The report also co:mments on 

the typo or accounting records r.J.aintained prior to 1950, and con­

t~inz references to changes whiCh ,applic~t subsequently has made ~l 

his ~cco~~ting records und to the adequ~cy of those currently 

maintained. It o.ppc~rs tb.~t begi.."l.."li."lg in 1950 t.."le records have been 

set up to bring theIr. into conformity With the uniform system of 

~ccounts prescribed by the COmmission. 

The record clearly shows that tile accounting system ~hich 

c.pplicont maint~ined prior to 1950 was inadequate ~d did not 

-2 



A.3216S:MMW e 

reflect properly add1 t10ns and r1etircments of plant. The r~cord also 

indic~tes that the b~lancc in the recorded reserve for depreciation 

is overstated, due, in part, to the use of service lives ~1ch are 

shorter than those employed in the appraisal but due principally to 

applicant's failure to account properly for retirements of plant. 

During the course of t.."le hearing held in this me. tter, 

applicant introduced a statement as Exhi'bi t No. 1 in 'Which is sho"W%'.l" 

among other things, the November 30, 1950, bal.mce sheet as reflected. 

by the books, the adjustments necessary to record the R. L. Davis 

appraisal, and the pro forma November 30, 1950, balance Sheet after 

giving effect to the r~cording of the appraisal. Applic~t's pro­

posed adjustments 'Would provide for the icclusion in telephone plant 

of $4701.:21 'Which· the R. L. Davi!~ nppraisa1 lists as the estima~ed 

cost of nonoperative land. This item should be Charged to Account 

10.3, Miscellaneous physical property. The adjustments provide for 

crediting the net increases to proprietary c~p1t~1. 

A revie'W of the record clearly shows that the adjustments 

in app:Licant1s accounts, as pl'Oposed~ are desirable. Accordingly" 

an ord,er will be entered. 

OBDER - ----

The COmmission having considered the evidence submitted at 

the hearing held on this applico.tion end being of the opinion that 

A. J. Cain) doing business as The Utilities Co~pa~y of Novato, should 

adjust his books as provided in this oreler; there:rore~ 

IT IS HERE:aY ORDERED that A. J. Cain be, ~d he hereby is" 

Q.utho:rized and directed~ after the effective date hereof end on Cll' 

befor'~ Decenber 31, 1951, to make the <ldjustInents on his books 

-3 



A.32168 MMW 

substantially as show.n in Exhibit No. l~ so as to reflect the esti­

mated historical reproduction ,~osts of his telephone plant and 

material and s~pp1ies and the calculated reserves for depreciation 

and amortization, as of December ;1, 1949, sho~ in the R. L. Davis 

report filed ~s Exhibit B, provided that the ~ of $470.21 repre­

senting nonoperative land be transferred from Account 211 to Account 

103. 

IT I S HEREBY FURTHER O:RDERED that Wi thin sixty (60) days 

~rter adjusting his accounting records as authorized and directed, 

applicant shall file With the Commission a copy of each and every 

journal entry used to record on his books such adjustments., 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that this order will become 

effective twenty (20) d~ys after the date hereof. 

D:lted at San Francisco 1 California, this c-1-2 h o4" day of 

May> 1951. 

Commi sSi'on.er.s. .~ 

-.40 


